## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
CORENSO UNITED C	DY LTD		04/11/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	STORA ENSO OYJ						
Street Address:	Kanavaranta 1, P.	D. Box 309					
City:	Helsinki						
State/Country:	FINLAND						
Postal Code:	FI-00101						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number	Number				
Patent Number: 64016							
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (703)816-4100						
Phone:	(703)816-4100 703-816-4000 dlb@nixonvan.com						
Email:	dlb@nixonva						
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name: BRYAN H. DAVIDSON							
Address Line 1:	NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.						
Address Line 2:	901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR						
Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		BHD-1497-104					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Bryan H. Davidson					
Total Attachments: 1 source=09-26-2011_Assignment_to_STORA_ENSO_OYJ#page1.tif							

1497-104 AP100259/KE/ETH

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **CORENSO UNITED OY** LTD, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation having an office and place of business at PL4, Lahti, Finland FI-<sup>JS+0</sup> is the owner by assignment from inventors Jorma NIEMINEN, Juha PALONEN, Markku ITAPELTO, Pekka HARKKI and Lauri MAKIPAJA of their respective rights, title and interests in and to a certain invention described in the United States patent property listed below (hereinafter referenced as PATENT PROPERTY):

PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	TITLE
6,401,635	June 11, 2002	LIQUID CARTON WASTE MATERIAL RECYCLING PROCESS AND APPARATUS F OR RECYCLING LIQUID CARTON WASTE MATERIAL

WHEREAS, ASSIG NOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey such rights, as herein expressed, to the said PATENT PROPERTY and the inventions embodied therein as evidenced by an Assignment from inventors Jorma NIEMINEN, Juha PALONEN, Markku ITAPELTO, Pekka HARKKI and Lauri MAKIPAJA recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 011740/Frame 0537;

AND WHEREAS, **STORA ENSO OYJ**, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having an office and place of business at Kanavaranta 1, P.O. Box 309, FI-00101 Helsinki, Finland, is desirous of acquiring the interests therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other mutual agreements and understandings forming good and valuable consideration for this assignment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, its full and exclusive rights to the said invention in the United States as described in the aforesaid PATENT PROPERTY.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives necessary to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of NIXON & VANDER HYE P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

Executed this	day of	April	, 2011.

CORENSO UNITED OY LTD

SEAL]

By: Typed Name: Title:

Sampo Anth' Managing Director

**RECORDED: 09/26/2011**